
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010992-2024 

Contract

Vehicle Fleet Insurance LGT

Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-010992

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-044fb3  

Published 4 April 2024, 3:57pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust

High Street

London

SE13 6LH

Contact

Martin Gibson

Email

martin.gibson@gstt.nhs.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010992-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010992-2024
mailto:martin.gibson@gstt.nhs.uk


Page 2 to 7

Region code

UKI44 - Lewisham and Southwark

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.lewishamandgreenwich.nhs.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

https://www.lewishamandgreenwich.nhs.uk
https://www.health-family.force.com/s/Welcome


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Vehicle Fleet Insurance LGT

Reference number

ST23-P223

II.1.2) Main CPV code

66514110 - Motor vehicle insurance services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust (LGT) had a requirement for insurance to operate its
owned, hired and leased vehicles. Brian Johnston & Co (Insurance Brokers) Ltd was
appointed as the broker.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £183,506

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI44 - Lewisham and Southwark

Main site or place of performance



Page 4 to 7

Lewisham & Greenwich NHS Trust
Third Floor, Lewisham Town Hall
Catford Road
London
SE6 4RU

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust (LGT) had a requirement for insurance to operate its
owned, hired and leased vehicles.

An assessment was undertaken and a direct award and call off would be the most effective
route to meet the needs of the Trust. Crown Commercial Services Insurance Services
Framework RM6323 allows for Further Competition and Direct Award depending on the
nature and urgency of the work required.

Under the PCR 2015 regulations, Contracting Authorities are permitted to engage in direct
award processes as by definition the ability to do so, forms part of the regulations. Therefore,
the Trusts were able to engage with Brian Johnston & Co (Insurance Brokers) Ltd under a
legally compliant framework from Crown Commercial Services RM6323 (Lot 1) to appoint a
broker who in turn sought quotations from various insurance firms and upon receipt of the
quotations the lowest cost provider offering the best value for money would be selected.
Allianz Insurance PLC was selected as the insurance provider.

The contract value includes both the broker and insurance fees.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

Direct Award via Crown Commercial Services Insurance Services Framework RM6323

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 March 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Brian Johnston and Co (Insurance Services) Limited

1-3 Linkfield Corner Redhill Surrey



Page 6 to 7

Surrey

RH1 1BL

Telephone

+49 1737768151

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ2 - Surrey, East and West Sussex

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £183,506

Lowest offer: £183,506 / Highest offer: £183,506 taken into consideration



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court

The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-07T12:32:15+0100
	TCPDF




